CHARGED AGAINST THE 200/0 DEVELOPMENT FUND UNDER THE CY 2025 ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT PROGFtAM AND ENDORSING THE SAME TO THE AUGUST 

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD FOR APPROPRIATE ACTION 

WHEREAS, the project Rehabilitation of Masonry Drainage Structure located at Highway Road, 
Caritan Centro, Tuguegarao City amounting to Six Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Pesos (Php 
675,000.00) was included in the approved CY 2025 Annual Investment Program (AIP) charged 
against the 20°/0 Development Fund; 

WHEREAS, said change of project location was supported with an approved Barangay 
Resolution No. 2026-01 and forwarded to the Office of the City Mayor for information and

[...]

CENTRO, TUGUEGARAO CITY, FUNDED BY THE CITY GOVERNMENT THROUGH HON. MAYOR 
MARA IlliG-QUE IN THE AMOUNT OF SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
(P67,5,000.00). 

WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao City, through Hon. Mayor Maila Ting-Que, 
granted financial assistance in the amount of Six Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Pesos 
(P675,000.00).  for the rehabilitation of the draincige system in Barangay Caritan Centro; 

WHEREAS, all draincige systems along Highway Road, Barangay Caritan Centro, have 
been newly constructed and no longer require rehabilitation at present; 

Vi/HEREAS, the drainage systern along Campos Street, Barangay Caritan Centro, is badly